<BillNo> <Sponsor>

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 673

By Keisling

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate Dr. Jeanny Hatfield upon receiving the *Scott County News* 2017 Educational Leader Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, one such noteworthy person is Dr. Jeanny Hatfield, who recently received the *Scott County News* 2017 Educational Leader Award; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Hatfield is in her second year as director of schools of the Oneida Special School District (OSSD); previously, she was the assistant director for five years; and

WHEREAS, under Dr. Hatfield's leadership, OSSD has improved dual enrollment opportunities for high school students and implemented a new ACT program, and Oneida Elementary School was a model school for the summer Read to be Ready program; and

WHEREAS, OSSD received exemplary district status in 2017 and was named the number one school district of all Elgin Initiative schools in Tennessee, Kentucky, and Virginia; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Jeanny Hatfield truly epitomizes the ideal of the dedicated educator who is wholly committed to the highest precepts of public service and quality education for all, and she should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby congratulate Dr. Jeanny Hatfield upon receiving the *Scott* *County News* 2017 Educational Leader Award, commend her for her dedication to the children of Scott County, and extend to her our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.